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Electrical conducts: 
´´ To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 

remove cover. No user serviceable parts inside. 
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

´´ Before you connect the appliance, ensure the 
voltage rating on the type plate corresponds to 
your mains voltage (type plate is located on the 
bottom of the unit).

Medical conducts:
´´ Do not use if you are pregnant or have just 

given birth.
´´ Do not use if you have malignant tumours, 

osteoporosis, spine fractures or sprains, disc 
hernia or muscle strains etc.

´´ Do not use if you are not feeling well.
´´ Do not use if you have acute circulatory deficit 

in the legs.
´´ Do not use if you have heart disease 

or electronic medical instruments like a 
pacemaker.

Technical warnings:
´´ Repairs to electrical appliances should only be 

performed by qualified personnel. Improper 
repairs may place the user and/or equipment at 
serious risk.

´´ Do not operate this appliance with a damaged 
plug or cord, after a malfunction or after being 
dropped or damaged in any way.

´´ If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service agent 
or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a 
hazard.

´´ Do not push objects into any openings as 
damage to the equipment and/or electric shock 
may occur.

Safety instructions
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Safety instructions

Operational warnings:
´´ This equipment is not intended for use by 

persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack 
of experience or knowledge. They should be 
given appropriate supervision and instructions 
to use the equipment by a person responsible 
for their safety.

´´ Do not use the product with too much force to 
avoid injury.

´´ Do not use the product within one hour after 
eating.

´´ Do not use if your skin is wet.
´´ Do not use the product directly after a quick 

temperature change.
´´ This product is not a toy. Never leave the 

equipment within reach of children. Close 
supervision is required when using this 
equipment near children.

´´ This equipment is intended for household use 
only and should not be used for industrial or 
commercial purposes.

´´ Do not use this equipment for anything other 
than its intended use. 

´´ Do not immerse the equipment in water or any 
other liquids.

´´ Clean the product with a soft and clean cloth.
´´ Do not cover the equipment with e.g. a blanket 

during operation.

Environmental warnings:
´´ Ensure the equipment is not too close to heat 

emitting appliances or placed in direct sunlight.
´´ Do not use the product in a highly humid, 

dusty environment. Or environments containing 
corrosive gases.
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Overview Operation

Control panel:

Button Function

Heat Turn on or off the heating function. The 
indicator will be lit in red when function is 
activated.

Intensity Select one of the three levels: Low (blue 
indicator), medium (red indicator) and high 
(blue and red indicator). 

Mode Select one of the two modes. Mode 1 (red 
indicator) and mode 2 (blue indicator).

On/off Press and the max. operation time of 15 
minutes will be activated. Press again to 
turn off.

Get started:
1.	 Connect the AC adaptor to a wall outlet and then to the 

DC jack on the foot massager.
2.	 Place the foot massager on a flat surface and sit down in 

a chair or sofa and comfortably put your feet into the foot 
massager.

3.	 Press on/off to start the foot massager and activate the 
operation time of 15 minutes. 

4.	 Press a button on the control panel to activate the 
desired function. 

5.	 When the operation time is finished, the foot massager 
will automatically go into standby. I you wish to finish the 
operation time earlier, press on/off. 

6.	 Disconnect the AC adaptor from the wall outlet and the 
DC jack on the foot massager.

Maintenance:
1.	 Disconnect the adaptor and let the foot massager cool 

down if it has been used recently.
2.	 Wipe the control panel with a dry towel.
3.	 Wipe the foot massager with a wet towel to remove dirt. 

Note: Do not use any abrasive cleaning products or 
scouring pads to clean any part of the foot massager. This 
may damage its surfaces.
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Problem Solution

The foot 
massager 
does not 
work.

Connect the adaptor correctly.

The foot massager may be in standby, press 
on/off to start the foot massager.

The foot massager may have been used for 
long time causing it to overheat. Let the foot 
massager cool down for 1 hour.

Product name MLM 2.0 - Foot Massage

Power supply AC 100 - 240, 50/60 Hz

Effect 48 W

Operation time 15 minutes

Operation environment Temperature: +5°C ~ +40°C

Humidity: <80%

Included in packaging Foot massager

AC adapter

User manual

Dimensions 355 x 420 x 320 mm

Weight 3.81 kg

Troubleshooting Specifications
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Other

Copyright:
This manual is the copyright of CI no 556520-4137. No part of 
this manual may be revised, copied or transmitted in any way 
without written permission from CI no 556520-4137.

Recycling:
This product’s packaging materials are recyclable 
and can be reused. This product and the accessories 
packed together are the applicable product to the 
WEEE directive. Please dispose of any materials in 
accordance with your local recycling regulations. 
When discarding the unit, comply with your local rules 
or regulations.

Law and Safety:
The CE mark indicates that this product has been 
manufactured according to current regulations for 
electromagnetic fields, which means that it is safe 
to use if used according to safety instructions. 
The product is manufactured according to current 
regulations within the EU legislation, limiting the use 
of hazardous substances in electrical and electronic 
equipment.

Statement:
This manual does not provide any warranty or related 
declarations. All information in this manual including the product 
specification, pictures and literatures is just for reference, CI 
no 556520-4137 reserves the rights to update contents of this 
manual without further notice.
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Säkerhetsinstruktioner

Elektriska uppmaningar:
´´ För att förhindra risk för elchock, öppna aldrig 

höljet. Det finns inga delar inuti som användaren 
själv kan laga. Överlåt all service till kvalificerad 
servicetekniker.

´´ Innan du kopplar in apparaten, kontrollera att ditt 
vägguttags spänning motsvarar den spänning 
som anges på produktens typskylt (typskylten är 
placerad på undersidan av enheten).

Medicinska uppmaningar:
´´ Använd ej om du är gravid eller nyss fött barn.
´´ Använd ej om du har tumörer, benskörhet, 

sprickor eller frakturer i ryggraden, diskbråck 
eller muskelsträckningar etc..

´´ Använd ej om du är sjuk.
´´ Använd ej om du har hjärtsjukdomar eller 

elektroniska medicinska instrument som en 
pacemaker.

Tekniska varningar:
´´ Reparation får endast utföras av behörig 

tekniker. Felaktig reparation kan utsätta 
användaren och/eller utrustningen för allvarlig 
fara.

´´ Produkten får inte användas om den tappats 
eller är skadad. Den får inte heller användas  
om stickproppen eller nätsladden är skadade.

´´ Om strömkabeln eller kontakten skadats ska 
den ersättas av tillverkaren, dess serviceagent 
eller liknande kvalificerad servicepersonal för att 
undvika fara.

´´ Tryck inte in några föremål i öppningar på 
utrustningen, eftersom skada då kan uppstå 
och du riskerar att få elektrisk stöt.

´´ Utrustningen får inte sänkas ned i vatten eller 
annan vätska.
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Säkerhetsinstruktioner

Användningsvarningar:
´´ Denna utrustning får inte användas av personer 

med nedsatt känsel, fysisk eller mental förmåga 
eller har bristfällig erfarenhet eller kunskap. 
Den får inte heller användas av barn. De ska ha 
lämplig tillsyn och ges tillräckliga instruktioner 
från en person som ansvarar för deras säkerhet, 
för att få använda utrustningen.

´´ Använd inte utrustningen med för mycket styrka 
för att undvika skada.

´´ Använd inte utrustningen inom en timma efter 
måltid.

´´ Använd ej om din hud är blöt.
´´ Apparaten får inte lämnas utan tillsyn när det 

finns barn i närheten. Produkten är ingen leksak!
´´ Den här utrustningen är endast avsedd för 

hushållsbruk, inte för kommersiell eller industriell 
användning.

´´ Rengör produkten med en ren och mjuk trasa.
´´ Täck ej utrustningen med t.ex. en filt under 

användning.

Miljövarningar:
´´ Utrustningen får inte placeras för nära värme-

avgivande apparater eller i direkt solljus.
´´ Använd inte utrustningen i en extremt fuktig eller 

dammig miljö. Inte heller i miljöer som innehåller 
frätande gaser.
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Översikt Användning

Kontrollpanel:

Knapp Funktion

Heat Stäng av eller starta värmningsfunktionen. 
Indikatorn lyser i rött när funktionen är 
aktiverad.

Intensity Välj en av tre nivåer: Låg (blå indikator), medium 
(röd indikator) och hög (blå och röd indikator). 

Mode Välj en av två lägen. Läge 1 (röd indikator) och 
läge 2 (blå indikator).

On/off Tryck och max. användningstiden på 15 
minuter aktiveras. Tryck igen för att stänga av.

Kom igång:
1.	 Anslut AC-adaptern till ett eluttag och sedan till 

strömingången på fotmasseraren.
2.	 Placera fotmasseraren på en plan yta och sätt dig 

i en stol eller soffa och för in fötterna bekvämt i 
fotmasseraren.

3.	 Tryck in on/off för att starta fotmasseraren. En 
användningstid på 15 minuter aktiveras.

4.	 Tryck in en knapp på kontrollpanelen för önskad funktion.
5.	 När användningstiden är slut går fotmasseraren 

automatiskt in i viloläge. Om du vill avsluta 
användningstiden tidigare, tryck in on/off. 

6.	 Koppla ur AC-adaptern från eluttaget och strömingången 
på fotmasseraren.

Underhåll:
1.	 Koppla ur adaptern och låt fotmasseraren svalna om det 

har använts nyligen.
2.	 Torka av kontrollpanelen med en torr handduk.
3.	 Torka av fotmasseraren med en fuktig handduk. 

Anmärkning: Använd inga starka rengöringsmedel eller 
skursvampar för att rengöra någon del av fotmasseraren. 
Detta kan skada dess ytor.
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Problem Lösning

Fot-
masseraren 
fungerar ej.

Anslut adaptern ordentligt.

Fotmasseraren kan vara i viloläge, tryck in 
on/off för att starta den.

Fotmasseraren kan ha använts länge 
och orsakat att den överhettats. Låt 
fotmasseraren svalna i 1 timma.

Produktnamn MLM 2.0 - Foot Massage

Strömförsörjning AC 100 - 240, 50/60 Hz

Effekt 48 W

Användningstid 15 minuter

Användningsmiljö Temperatur: +5°C ~ +40°C

Luftfuktighet: <80%

Inkluderat i 
förpackningen

Fotmasserare

AC-adapter

Användarmanual

Dimensioner 355 x 420 x 320 mm

Vikt 3.81 kg

Felsökning Specifikationer
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Upphovsrätt:
Org.nr 556520-4137 äger upphovsrätten till den här 
handboken. Inga delar av handboken får ändras, kopieras eller 
överföras utan skriftligt tillstånd från org. nr 556520-4137.

Återvinning:
Kartonger och packmaterial till denna produkt är 
återvinningsbart och kan återanvändas. Denna  
produkt och alla tillbehör följer WEEE-direktivet om 
återvinning. Vänligen släng allt eventuellt material från 
produkten enligt de lokala regler som råder där du 
bor. När du kasserar din produkt, följ då dina lokala 
lagar om återvinning. 

Lag och säkerhet:
CE-märket finns på produkten och i manualen för att 
visa att den uppfyller de europeiska säkerhets- och 
elektromagnetiska kraven. Denna produkt är tillverkad 
enligt gällande regler för elektromagnetiska fält, 
vilket innebär att den är säker att använda så länge 
säkerhets-anvisningarna följs. Produkten är tillverkad 
enligt gällande EU-lagstiftning, som begränsar 
användning av skadliga ämnen i elektriska och 
elektroniska produkter.

Meddelande:
Den här handboken innehåller inga garantier eller andra typer 
av utfästelser. All information i handboken, inklusive tekniska 
data, bilder och texter, är endast exempel och används i 
referenssyfte. Org.nr 556520-4137 förbehåller sig rätten att 
uppdatera innehållet i handboken utan föregående meddelande.

Övrigt
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